
Roster for Office of Community Partnerships - Montgomery County Community Engagement Cluster 
(updated September 2021) 

(for staff bios: http://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/partnerships/contact/bios.html) 
  
 
Diane Vu (Diane Vy Nguyen-Vu) 
Director  
Office of Community Partnerships 
Rockville Memorial Library  
21 Maryland Avenue, Suite 330 
Rockville, MD 20850 
Office: 240-777-8320 
Cell: 240-418-7322 
diane.vu@montgomerycountymd.gov 
 
Kate Chance 
Faith Community Liaison 
Office of Community Partnerships 
Rockville Memorial Library  
21 Maryland Avenue, Suite 330 
Rockville, MD 20850 
Cell: 202-360-6240 
Kate.chance@montgomerycountymd.gov 
 
Arwa ElBoraei 
Middle Eastern Liaison and Senior Fellow 
Office of Community Partnerships 
21 Maryland Avenue, Ste 330 
Office: 240-777-2558 
arwa.elboraei@montgomerycountymd.gov 
 
Shawn Ellis 
Community Outreach & Communications Manager 
Office of Community Partnerships 
21 Maryland Avenue, Ste 330 
Office: 240-777-2558 
Cell: 240-401-6031 
shawn.ellis@montgomerycountymd.gov 
 
Kaori Hirakawa 
Language Access Manager 
Office of Community Partnerships 
21 Maryland Avenue, Ste 330 
Office: 240-777-4958 Cell: 240-793-3897  
kaori.hirakawa@montgomerycountymd.gov 
 
Dr. Amena Johnson 
LGBTQ Community Liaison 
Office of Community Partnerships 
21 Maryland Avenue, Ste 330 
Phone (240) 462-1319 
amena.johnson@montgomerycountymd.gov 
 

 
 
Jessy Mejia Terry 
Latino Liaison 
Office of Community Partnerships 
21 Maryland Avenue, Ste 330 
Office: 240-777-8321 
Cell: 240-277-2211 
jessy.mejiaterry@montgomerycountymd.gov  
 
Jennifer Mata 
Assistant Language Access Coordinator  
Office of Community Partnerships  
21 Maryland Avenue, Suite 330 
Rockville, Maryland 20850 
Office: 240-773-2560 
jennifer.mata@montgomerycountymd.gov 
 
Julian Norment 
Community Liaison for African American Community 
Office of Community Partnerships 
Eastern Montgomery Regional Center 
3300 Briggs Chaney Road 
Silver Spring, MD 20904 
Office: 240-777-8413 
Cell: 240-501-7398 
julian.norment@montgomerycountymd.gov  
 
Harrieta Shangarai 
African Affairs Liaison 
Office of Community Partnerships 
Montgomery County Community Engagement Cluster 
21 Maryland Avenue, Ste 330 
Harrieta.Shangarai@montgomerycountymd.gov  
 
Yi Shen 
Asian Liaison 
Office of Community Partnerships 
21 Maryland Avenue, Ste 330 
Office: 240-777-8207 
Cell: 240-277-3684 
yi.shen@montgomerycountymd.gov  

Rodrigue Vital 
Caribbean Liaison 
Office of Community Partnerships                                                                                                                              
21 Maryland Ave, Ste 330 
Office: 240-777-8207 
rodrigue.vital@montgomerycountymd.gov 
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Gilchrist Immigrant Resource Center 
  
Julien Labiche, Director 
Gilchrist Immigrant Resources Center 
11002 Veirs Mill Rd., Suite 506 
(Westfield South Building) 
Wheaton, MD 20902 
Office: 240-777-4958 Cell: 301-213-8981  
kaori.hirakawa@montgomerycountymd.gov 
 
Anna DeNicolo, Program Manager 
Gilchrist Immigrant Resources Center  
11002 Veirs Mill Rd., Suite 506 
(Westfield South Building) 
Wheaton, MD 20902  
Office: 240-777-4944 
Cell: 240-412-7117 
anna.denicolo@montgomerycountymd.gov 
  
Josephine Garnem, Program Manager 
East County Gilchrist Immigrant Resources Center 
3300 Briggs Chaney Road 
Silver Spring, MD 20904 
Office: 240-777-8406 
Cell: 240-277-6756 
josephine.garnem@montgomerycountymd.gov  
 
Yunie Hong, Program Manager  
Upcounty Gilchrist Immigrant Resources Center 
Gaithersburg Library 
18330 Montgomery Village Ave., 2nd Floor 
Gaithersburg, MD 20879 
Office: 240-777-4960  
Cell: 240-346-8631 
yunie.hong@montgomerycountymd.gov   

 
 
Montgomery County Volunteer Center 
 
Kathleen Meaney Stobie, AmeriCorps Senior 
Program Director and Acting MCVC Program 
Manager 
Montgomery County Volunteer Center 
12900 Middlebrook Road, Suite 1600 
Germantown, MD 20874 
Office: 240-777-2612 
kathleen.stobie@montgomerycountymd.gov 
 
Amy Harbison, Senior Fellow  
Montgomery County Volunteer Center  
12900 Middlebrook Road, Suite 1600 
Germantown, MD 20874 
Office: 240-777-2600 
Amy.harbison@montgomerycountymd.gov 
 
Deborah Missal, Senior Fellow – 50+ Volunteer 
Network Program Manager 
Montgomery County Volunteer Center  
12900 Middlebrook Road, Suite 1600 
Germantown, MD 20874 
Office: 240-777-2609 
Deborah.missal@montgomerycountymd.gov 
 
Gretchen Zekiel, Senior Fellow 
Montgomery County Volunteer Center  
12900 Middlebrook Road, Suite 1600 
Germantown, MD 20874 
Office: 240-777-2605 
Gretchen.zekiel@montgomerycountymd.gov 
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